electronically) to Continental in accordance with the procedures described herein. Please see the section titled
“The Meeting — Redemption Rights” for the procedures to be followed if you wish to redeem your public
shares for cash.

Ownership of the Post-Business Combination Company After the Closing

It is anticipated that, upon the Closing of the Business Combination, NHIC’s public stockholders (other
than the PIPE Investment investors) will retain an ownership interest of approximately 11.4% in the Combined
Company, the PIPE Investment investors will own approximately 19.9% of the Combined Company, NHIC’s
Sponsor, officers, directors and other holders of founder shares will retain an ownership interest of
approximately 2.9% in the Combined Company and the Evolv stockholders will own approximately 65.8% of
the outstanding common stock of the Combined Company.

The following summarizes the pro forma ownership of common stock of NewHold following the
Business Combination and the PIPE Investment under both the no redemption and maximum redemption
scenarios:

Scenario 1 Assuming No

Redemptions
Scenario 2 Assuming

Maximum Redemptions

Equity Capitalization Summary  Shares  %  Shares  %

Evolv Equity Holders  99,400,744  65.8% 99,400,744  73.5%

NHIC Public Stockholders(1)  17,250,000  11.4% 1,500,000 1.1%

NHIC Sponsor(2)  4,312,500 2.9% 4,312,500 3.2%

PIPE Investors(3)  30,000,000  19.9% 30,000,000  22.2%

Total Class A common stock  150,963,244 100.0% 135,213,244 100.0%

____________

(1)   Under Scenario 2, assumes redemptions of 15,750,000 shares of common stock of NHIC for aggregate redemption
payments of $150.8 million using a per-share redemption price of $10.00.

(2)   In Scenario 1 and 2, the 4,312,500 NHIC Sponsor Shares (“Founder Shares”) outstanding are subject to certain
share-performance-based vesting provisions whereas 50% of the Founder Shares shall vest at the closing of the
Merger, 25% of the Founder Shares shall vest on or before the fifth anniversary of the Closing if the closing share
price of the common stock equals or exceeds $12.50 over any 20 trading days within a 30-day trading period and

[…]

completion of the Merger will be 150,963,244. We anticipate that the Evolv stockholders will hold 65.8% of our
outstanding common stock, the PIPE Investors will hold 19.9% of our outstanding common stock, the current
NHIC stockholders will hold 11.4% of the common stock outstanding and the NHIC sponsor and directors and
officers will hold 2.9% of the outstanding shares immediately following completion of the Merger. These
percentages assume that no public shares are redeemed in connection with the Merger. In addition, these
percentages (i) do not take

76

Table of Contents

into account any Evolv stock options or RSUs that are assumed by NHIC in connection with the Merger and will
be outstanding immediately following the Merger, and (ii) do not take into account any equity awards that may
be issued under the proposed Incentive Plan Award or ESPP following the Merger.

The following summarizes the pro forma ownership of common stock of NHIC following the Business
Combination and the PIPE Investment under both the no redemption and maximum redemption scenarios:

Scenario 1
Assuming No
Redemptions

Scenario 2
Assuming Maximum

Redemptions

Equity Capitalization Summary  Shares  %  Shares  %

Evolv Equity Holders  99,400,744  65.8% 99,400,744  73.5%

NHIC Public Stockholders(1)  17,250,000  11.4% 1,500,000 1.1%

NHIC Sponsor(2)  4,312,500 2.9% 4,312,500 3.2%

PIPE Investors(3)  30,000,000  19.9% 30,000,000  22.2%

Total Class A common stock  150,963,244 100.0% 135,213,244 100.0%

____________

(1)   Under Scenario 2, assumes redemptions of 15,750,000 shares of common stock of NHIC for aggregate redemption
payments of $157.5 million using a per-share redemption price of $10.00.

(2)   In Scenario 1 and 2, the 4,312,500 NHIC Sponsor Shares (“Founder Shares”) outstanding are subject to certain
share-performance-based vesting provisions whereas 50% of the Founder Shares shall vest at the closing of the
Merger, 25% of the Founder Shares shall vest on or before the fifth anniversary of the Closing if the closing share
price of the common stock equals or exceeds $12.50 over any 20 trading days within a 30-day trading period and the

[…]

not necessarily indicative of what the actual results of operations and financial position would have been had the
Business Combination, and the PIPE Investment taken place on the dates indicated, nor are they indicative of the
future consolidated results of operations or financial position of the combined company. Further, it should be
noted the Private Placement Warrants are currently classified as fair value liability instruments. The final
accounting of the transaction, including the earnout, Founder Shares and private and public warrants, will be
finalized by Evolv and reported on in the first reporting period following the consummation of the Business
Combination.

141

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF MARCH 31, 2021

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

 Historical Historical
Scenario 1

(Assuming No
Redemptions into Cash)

Scenario 2
(Assuming Maximum

Redemptions into Cash)

(A)

Evolv
(B)

NHIC
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
PIPE

Transaction
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash
equivalents  $ 22,122 $ 579  $ (4,925)  5(b) $ 287,500  5(n) $ 466,036  $ (157,500)  5(m) $ 308,536

   166,560   5(d)
   (5,800)  5(k)

Accounts
receivable   2,338   —  —   —   2,338   —   2,338

Inventory   3,175   —  —   —   3,175   —   3,175
Current portion

of commission
asset   690   —  —   —   690   —   690

Prepaid expenses
and other
current assets   5,007   193   —   —   5,200   —   5,200
Total current

assets   33,332  772   155,835   287,500   477,439   (157,500)   319,939
Commission asset,

noncurrent   1,993   —  —   —   1,993   —   1,993
Property and

equipment, net   11,386  —  —   —   11,386  —   11,386
Cash and

investments held
in trust account   —  172,598   (6,038)  5(a)  —   —  —   —

   (166,560)  5(d)
Other long-term

assets   119   —  —   —   119   119

Total assets  $ 46,830 $ 173,370  $ (16,763)   $ 287,500   $ 490,937  $ (157,500)   $ 333,437

Liabilities,

Convertible
Preferred Stock
and
Stockholders’
Equity (Deficit)

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable  $ 5,633  $ 1,426  $ —   $ —   $ 7,059  $ —   $ 7,059
Accrued expenses

and other
current
liabilities   5,540   —  —   —   5,540   —   5,540

Accrued franchise
taxes   —  50  —   —   50  —   50

Current portion
of deferred
revenue   3,110   —  —   —   3,110   —   3,110

Current portion
of long-term
debt   24,515  —  24,515   5(f)   —   —
Total current

liabilities   38,798  1,476   24,515   —   15,759  —   15,759
Deferred revenue,

noncurrent   466   —  —   —   466   —   466

Derivative liability   9,431   —  (9,431)  5(f)   —   —  —   —

Earn-out liability   —  —  92,880   5(j)   —   92,880  —   92,880
Common stock

warrant liability   737   (737)  5(i)   —   —  —   —

Warrant liability   —  24,165  (14,317)  5(c)   —   9,848   —   9,848
Deferred

underwriting
compensation   —  6,038   (6,038)  5(a)  —   —  —   —

Financing
obligation,
noncurrent   —  —  —   —   —  —   —

Long-term debt,
noncurrent   18,424  —  (3,629)  5(f)   —   14,795  —   14,795

Total
liabilities   67,856  31,679  34,213   —   133,748   —   133,748

NewHold common
stock subject to
possible
redemption   —  136,691   (136,691)  5(d)  —   —  —   —

Evolv convertible
preferred stock;
(Series A, A-1, B,
and B-1)   75,877  —  (75,877)  5(e)   —   —  —   —

Commitments and
contingencies

142

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF MARCH 31, 2021 — (Continued)

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

 Historical  Historical
Scenario 1

(Assuming No
Redemptions into Cash)

Scenario 2
(Assuming Maximum

Redemptions into Cash)

(A)

Evolv
(B)

NHIC
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
PIPE

Transaction
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Stockholders’ equity
(deficit):

[…]

43,134   5(f)

   (3)  5(g)

   (4)  5(h)

   (92,880)  5(i)

   (5,800)  5(j)

   (15,832)  5(l)

Accumulated deficit   (107,636)  (15,994)   (5,566)  5(f)   (113,202)   —   (113,202)

   15,994   5(l)
Stockholders’

deficit   (96,903)  5,000   161,592   287,500   357,189   (157,500)   199,689
Total liabilities,

convertible
preferred
stock and
stockholders’
deficit  $ 46,830  $173,370   $ (16,763)   $ 287,500   $ 490,937   $ (157,500)   $ 333,437

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

143

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

 Historical

Scenario 1
(Assuming No

Redemptions into Cash)

Scenario 2
(Assuming Maximum

Redemptions into Cash)

(6A)

Evolv
(6B)

NHIC
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue:

Product revenue  $ 2,502  $ —  $ —   $ 2,502   $ —   $ 2,502
Subscription

revenue   1,300   —   —   1,300   —   1,300

Service revenue   197   —   —   197   —   197

Total revenue   3,999   —   —   3,999   —   3,999

Cost of revenues:
Cost of product

revenue   2,229   —   —   2,229   —   2,229
Cost of

subscription
revenue   595   —   —   595   —   595

Cost of service
revenue   127   —   —   127   —   127
Total cost of

revenue   2,951   —   —   2,951   —   2,951

Gross profit   1,048   —   —   1,048   —   1,048
Operating

expenses:
Research and

development   3,612   —   —   3,612   —   3,612
Sales and

marketing   3,684   —   —   3,684   —   3,684
General and

administrative  2,899   1,455   —   4,354   —   4,354
Total

operating
expenses   10,195   1,455   —   11,650   —   11,650

Loss from
operations   (9,147)  (1,455)  —   (10,602)  —   (10,602)

Other income:

Interest expense   (2,447)  —   635   6(a)  (1,812)  —   (1,812)
Change in fair

value of
derivative
liability   (1,425)  —   —   (1,425)  —   (1,425)

Change in fair
value of
warrants   (736)  (2,646)  1,466  6(c)  (1,180)  —   (1,180)

   736   6(e)

Interest income   —   19   (19) 6(b)  —   —   —
Total other

income   (4,608)  (2,627)  2,818   (4,417)  —   (4,417)
Net loss

attributable to
common
stockholders –
basic and
diluted  $ (13,755) $ (4,082) $ 2,818   $ (15,019) $ —   $ (15,019)

Net loss per share
attributable to
common
stockholders –
basic and
diluted  $ (0.52) $ (0.95)   $ (0.10)   $ (0.11)

Weighted average
common shares
outstanding –
basic and
diluted   26,433,739   4,312,500   146,650,744   150,963,244   (15,750,000)  135,213,244

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

144

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

 Historical

Scenario 1
(Assuming No

Redemptions into Cash)

Scenario 2
(Assuming Maximum

Redemptions into Cash)

(7A)

Evolv

(7B)
NHIC

(as
restated)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue:

Product revenue  $ 1,279  $ —  $ —   $ 1,279  $ —  $ 1,279
Subscription

revenue   2,637   —   —   2,637   —   2,637

Service revenue   869   —   —   869   —   869

Total revenue   4,785   —   —   4,785   —   4,785

Cost of revenues:
Cost of product

revenue   1,177   —   —   1,177   —   1,177
Cost of

subscription
revenue   1,824   —   —   1,824   —   1,824

Cost of service
revenue   495   —   —   495   —   495
Total cost of

revenue   3,496   —   —   3,496   —   3,496

Gross profit   1,289   —   —   1,289   —   1,289

Operating expenses:
Research and

development   15,710   —   —   15,710   —   15,710
Sales and

marketing   7,365   —   —   7,365   —   7,365
General and

administrative   5,110   1,030   —   6,140   —   6,140
Total operating

expenses   28,185   1,030   —   29,215   —   29,215
Loss from

operations   (26,896)  (1,030)  —   (27,926)  —   (27,926)

Other income:

Interest expense   (430)  —   40  7(a)  (390)  —   (390)
Loss on

extinguishment
of debt   (66)  —   (5,566) 7(b)  (5,632)  —   (5,632)

Cost of issuance
of public and
private
warrants   —   (390)  —   (390)  —   (390)

Change in fair
value of
warrants   —   (10,571)  6,267  7(d)  (4,304)  —   (4,304)

Interest income   —   79   (79) 7(c)  —   —   —
Total other

income   (496)  (10,882)  662   (10,716)  —   (10,716)
Net loss attributable

to common
stockholders –
basic and diluted  $ (27,392) $ (11,912) $ 662   $ (38,642) $ —  $ (38,642)

Net loss per share
attributable to
common
stockholders –
basic and diluted  $ (1.16) $ (2.97)   $ (0.26)   $ (0.29)

Weighted average
common shares
outstanding –
basic and diluted   23,625,483   4,007,500   143,555,238   147,562,738   (14,077,350)  133,485,388

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

145

Table of Contents

 NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1.   Description of the Transactions

The Business Combination

On March 5, 2021, as amended on June 5, 2021, NewHold Investment Corp., a Delaware corporation
(“NewHold”), entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger (the “Merger Agreement”) by and among
NewHold, NHIC Sub Inc., a Delaware corporation and a wholly owned subsidiary of NewHold (“Merger Sub”),
and Evolv Technologies, Inc. dba Evolv Technology, Inc., a Delaware corporation (“Evolv”) which was